The Capital Market Education and Integrity Fund (CMEIF) was established on 1 January 2013 to strengthen the governance of fines utilisation.

	 Prior to its establishment, fines and related expenses were recognised in profit or loss. Following its establishment, fines and related expenses
were recorded as a liability and the change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively with effect from that date.

	 The financial impact on the Group and Company’s financial statements arising from the change in accounting policy is disclosed in Note 2.2(c).

Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013 Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 201398 99

Financial Reports

2. 	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d.)

2.2	 Adoption of new and revised MFRSs and changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (revised) and change in accounting policy on fines

(i)	 The following are reconciliations of statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December
2012:

As
previously

reported

Note 2.2(a)(i)
Effect of

adoption of
MFRS 119

Note 2.2(b)
Effect of change

in accounting
policy for fines Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

As at 1 January 2012

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Retained earnings 481,611 (6,966) (12,583) 462,062

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 24,311 9,288 - 33,599

Deferred tax liabilities 9,886 (2,322) - 7,564

Current liabilities

Other payables 67,330 - 12,583 79,913

As at 31 December 2012

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Retained earnings 492,106 (3,906) (13,944) 474,256

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 24,816 5,207 - 30,023

Deferred tax liabilities 9,196 (1,301) - 7,895

Current liabilities

Other payables 80,535 - 13,944 94,479

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013 Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013100 101

Financial Reports

2. 	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d.)

2.2	 Adoption of new and revised MFRSs and changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (revised) and change in accounting policy on fines (cont’d.)

(i)	 The following are reconciliations of statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December
2012 (cont’d.):

As
previously

reported

Note 2.2(a)(i)
Effect of

adoption of
MFRS 119

Note 2.2(b)
Effect of change

in accounting
policy for fines Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company

As at 1 January 2012

Current assets

Due from subsidiaries 25,949 - 11,910 37,859

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Retained earnings 419,268 (6,966) (673) 411,629

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 24,311 9,288 - 33,599

Deferred tax liabilities 9,886 (2,322) - 7,564

Current liabilities

Other payables 49,388 - 12,583 61,971

As at 31 December 2012

Current assets

Due from subsidiaries 29,850 - 14,186 44,036

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Retained earnings 428,853 (3,906) (786) 424,161

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 24,816 5,207 - 30,023

Deferred tax liabilities 5,327 (1,301) - 4,026

Current liabilities

Other payables 59,424 - 14,972 74,396

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013 Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013100 101

Financial Reports

2.	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d.)

2.2	 Adoption of new and revised MFRSs and changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (revised) and change in accounting policy on fines (cont’d.)

(ii)	 The following are reconciliations of income statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012:

As
previously

reported

Note 2.2(a)(i)
Effect of

 adoption of
MFRS 119

Note 2.2(b)
Effect of change

in accounting
policy for fines Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Other income 38,617 - (2,496) 36,121

Staff costs (102,481) 668 - (101,813)

Other operating expenses (74,857) - 1,135 (73,722)

Profit before tax 216,032 668 (1,361) 215,339

Income tax expense (58,286) (167) - (58,453)

Profit for the year 157,746 501 (1,361) 156,886

Company

Operating revenue 315,214 - (1,248) 313,966

Staff costs (94,656) 668 - (93,988)

Other operating expenses (53,815) - 1,135 (52,680)

Profit before tax 159,796 668 (113) 160,351

Income tax expense (9,248) (167) - (9,415)

Profit for the year 150,548 501 (113) 150,936

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013 Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013102 103

Financial Reports

2.	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d.)

2.2	 Adoption of new and revised MFRSs and changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (revised) and change in accounting policy on fines (cont’d.)

(iii)	 The following are reconciliations of statements of comprehensive income of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended
31 December 2012:

As
previously

reported

Note 2.2(a)(i)
Effect of

adoption of
MFRS 119

Note 2.2(b)
Effect of change

in accounting
policy for fines Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Profit for the year 157,746 501 (1,361) 156,886

Actuarial gains on defined
benefit obligations - 3,413 - 3,413

Income tax relating to actuarial gains
on defined benefit obligations - (854) - (854)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 157,821 3,060 (1,361) 159,520

Company

Profit for the year 150,548 501 (113) 150,936

Actuarial gains on defined
benefit obligations - 3,413 - 3,413

Income tax relating to actuarial gains
on defined benefit obligations - (854) - (854)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 150,646 3,060 (113) 153,593

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013 Bursa Malaysia • Annual Report 2013102 103

Financial Reports

2.	 Significant accounting policies (cont’d.)

2.2	 Adoption of new and revised MFRSs and changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (revised) and change in accounting policy on fines (cont’d.)

(iv)	 The following are reconciliations of statements of cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December
2012:

As
previously

reported

Note 2.2(a)(i)
Effect of

adoption of
MFRS 119

Note 2.2(b)
Effect of change

in accounting
policy for fines Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Profit before tax 216,032 668 (1,361) 215,339

Retirement benefit obligations 2,574 (668) - 1,906

Operating profit before working capital changes 230,113 - (1,361) 228,752

Increase in payables 4,619 - 1,361 5,980

Company

Profit before tax 159,796 668 (113) 160,351

Retirement benefit obligations 2,574 (668) - 1,906

Operating profit before working capital changes 17,332 - (113) 17,219

Increase in payables 1,615 - 2,389 4,004

Changes in subsidiaries’ balance (6,952) - (2,276) (9,228)

2.3	 Standards issued but not yet effective

	 As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Amendments to Standards and IC Interpretations have been issued by
the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Group and the Company:

	 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014

Amendments to MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities

Amendments to MFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Investment Entities

Amendments to MFRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Investment Entities